

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court No. 22-0038

District Court No. 01311 LACV109349

WILLIAM L. PITZ and LYNN S. PITZ,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

vs.

**UNITED STATES CELLULAR OPERATING COMPANY OF
DUBUQUE, an Iowa Corporation,**

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J. SHUBATT, JUDGE

APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

Bret A. Dublinske
Brandon R. Underwood
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
111 East Grand Avenue, Suite 301
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: 515.242.8900
Facsimile: 515.242.8950
Email: bdublinske@fredlaw.com
bunderwood@fredlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-
APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	15
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. The District Court’s ruling under the lease that U.S. Cellular validly exercised its option by providing timely written notice alone should be affirmed.	21
A. Error preservation.....	21
B. Standard of review.	21
C. Argument.....	22
II. The District Court correctly found that U.S. Cellular’s timely notice exercising its option was not defective.....	40
A. Error preservation.....	40
B. Standard of review.	40
C. Argument.....	41
III. The District Court correctly declined to award fair-market rent for the alleged “holdover period.”	43
A. Error preservation.....	43
B. Standard of review.	43
C. Argument.....	43
IV. The District Court correctly declined to issue the Pitzes a corrected 2018 1099-MISC.	52
A. Error preservation.....	52
B. Standard of review.	52
C. Argument.....	52
V. The Pitzes are not entitled to attorney’s fees.....	52
A. Error preservation.....	52
B. Standard of review.	53

C.	The lease’s indemnification provision does not entitle the Pitzes to attorney’s fees.....	53
VI.	The District Court erred in denying U.S. Cellular’s request for attorney’s fees.....	56
A.	Error preservation.....	56
B.	Standard of review.	56
C.	Argument.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>33 Carpenters Constr., Inc. v. State Farm Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 939 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2020).....	12, 53
<i>Acme Inv., Inc. v. Sw. Tracor, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 412 (8th Cir. 1997).....	10, 28
<i>Alta Vista Props., LLC v. Mauer Vision Ctr., PC</i> , 855 N.W.2d 722 (Iowa 2014).....	9, 21, 22, 31
<i>Barry v. Silver</i> , No. 609CV1153ORL35GJK, 2011 WL 13298552 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2011).....	12, 48
<i>Bizrocket.com, Inc. v. Interland, Inc.</i> , No. 04-60706-CIV, 2005 WL 6745904 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 24, 2005) ..	12, 48
<i>Breen v. Mayne</i> , 118 N.W. 441 (Iowa 1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>C&J Vantage Leasing Co. v. Wolfe</i> , 795 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 2011).....	9, 22, 32
<i>City of Riverdale v. Diercks</i> , 806 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2011).....	12, 13, 54, 57
<i>Clarke Cnty. Reservoir Comm’n v. Robins</i> , 862 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 2015).....	10, 35
<i>Data Documents, Inc. v. Pottawattamie County</i> , 604 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2000).....	10, 40
<i>Matter of Est. of Claussen</i> , 482 N.W.2d 381 (Iowa 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Land Bank of Omaha v. Bollin</i> , 408 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 1987).....	9, 22

<i>Figge v. Clark</i> , 174 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fitzgerald v. Salsbury Chem., Inc.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000).....	9, 21
<i>Foard v. Snider</i> , 109 A.2d 101 (Md. 1954).....	9, 24, 29
<i>Ford v. Lord</i> , 586 P.2d 270 (Idaho 1978).....	10, 29, 34
<i>Matter of Gauch’s Estate</i> , 308 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 1981).....	11, 41
<i>Golden Circle Air, Inc. v. Sperry</i> , 543 N.W.2d 629 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	12, 47, 48, 49
<i>Hagenow v. Schmidt</i> , 842 N.W.2d 661 (Iowa 2014).....	12, 50
<i>Hendricks v. Great Plains Supply Co.</i> , 609 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 2000).....	11, 41
<i>Homeland Energy Sols., LLC v. Retterath</i> , 938 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horgan v. Russell</i> , 140 N.W. 99 (N.D. 1913).....	9, 27
<i>Houlahan v. Brockmeier</i> , 141 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 1966).....	10, 40
<i>Howard v. Schildberg Constr. Co.</i> , 528 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 1995).....	9, 22
<i>III Lounge, Inc. v. Gaines</i> , 348 N.W.2d 903 (Neb. 1984).....	10, 28, 29, 31
<i>Iowa Ins. Inst. v. Core Grp. of Iowa Ass’n for Just.</i> , 867 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2015).....	12, 48

<i>Kellen v. Pottebaum</i> , 928 N.W.2d 874, 2019 WL 2371924 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019).....	11, 46, 47
<i>Killam v. Tenney</i> , 366 P.2d 739 (Or. 1961).....	9, 27
<i>Laden & Pearson, P.C. v. McFadden</i> , 965 N.W.2d 189, 2021 WL 2448377 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021).....	11, 47
<i>Lange v. Lange</i> , 520 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawson v. Kurtzhals</i> , 792 N.W.2d 251 (Iowa 2010).....	12, 49, 50
<i>Lyon v Willie</i> , 288 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re M.W.</i> , 876 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa 2016).....	10, 12, 36, 51
<i>Matrix Props. Corp. v. TAG Invs.</i> , 609 N.W.2d 737 (N.D. 2000).....	9, 26
<i>McConkey on Behalf of B.M. v. Huisman</i> , 938 N.W.2d 719, 2019 WL 3317373 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019).....	11, 47
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	12, 53
<i>Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Auto-Owners Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 2019).....	10, 40, 43
<i>Midland Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Mercy Clinics, Inc.</i> , 579 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 1998).....	11, 44
<i>N. Ill. Coal Corp. v. Cryder</i> , 197 N.E. 750 (Ill. 1935).....	10, 29
<i>NevadaCare, Inc. v. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 783 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 2010).....	12, 13, 55

<i>Nw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Cowger</i> , 303 N.W.2d 791 (N.D. 1981)	10, 29
<i>Peak v. Adams</i> , 799 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2011)	10, 35
<i>Pippen v. State</i> , 854 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014)	11, 40
<i>SDG Macerich Props., L.P. v. Stanek Inc.</i> , 648 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Stowell</i> , 125 N.W.2d 795 (Iowa 1964)	10, 35
<i>St. Malachy Roman Catholic Congregation of Geneseo v. Ingram</i> , 841 N.W.2d 338 (Iowa 2013)	12, 51
<i>State v. Lange</i> , 831 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steele v. Northup</i> , 143 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 1966)	9, 24, 37, 38
<i>Sullivan v. Chicago & Nw. Transp. Co.</i> , 326 N.W.2d 320 (Iowa 1982)	11, 47
<i>Sun Valley Iowa Lake Ass'n v. Anderson</i> , 551 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 1996)	12, 51
<i>Welsh v. Jakstas</i> , 82 N.E.2d 53 (Ill. 1948)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitley v. C.R. Pharmacy Serv., Inc.</i> , 816 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2012)	11, 46

Statutes

Iowa Code § 625.22	13, 57
--------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

71 A.L.R.3d 1201 (1976)	10, 29
-------------------------------	--------

77 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Vendor and Purchaser</i> § 46	10, 29
92 C.J.S. <i>Vendor and Purchaser</i> § 176	<i>passim</i>
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(d) and 6.903(1)(g)(1)	60
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1).....	60
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	11, 41
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a).....	14
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1207.....	58
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(1)(a)(2).....	11, 45
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2)(b)	11, 45
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.508(1)(b)	11, 46
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.508(3)	11, 46
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.512(2)	11
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.517(3)(a).....	11, 46
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904(2)	17, 36
1 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 5:18 (4th ed.)	10, 29
